04 LC 99 0790

Senate Resolution 1064

By: Senators Clay of the 37th, Thompson of the 33rd and Lamutt of the 21st

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending the Kennesaw State University men's basketball team; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, the Kennesaw State University men's basketball team brought fame and honor
- 3 to the school, students, faculty, and the community as it won the 2004 NCAA Division II
- 4 men's basketball national title; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Kennesaw State University defeated the University of Southern Indiana on
- 6 March 27, 2004, by an impressive score of 84-59; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Kennesaw State University became the first team in the state and the Peach Belt
- 8 Conference to win a Division II national title; and
- 9 WHEREAS, this outstanding team compiled a remarkable season record of 35 wins and only
- 10 four losses; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Terrence Hill was named the tournament's Most Valuable Player; and
- 12 WHEREAS, these exceptional athletes demonstrated remarkable ability, motivation,
- 13 resilience, and teamwork and they have rightfully earned the reputation as one of the most
- 14 exciting teams in the nation; and
- 15 WHEREAS, team members Will Davis, Darrell Fisher, Terrence Hill, Israel Ingle, Georgy
- 16 Joseph, Kenan Knight, Rey Luque, Kevin McDonald, Reggie McKoy, Taylor Patternson,
- 17 Tobias Seldon, Cardale Talley, Justin Thompson, and Tommy Thompson have truly won the
- 18 right to call themselves national champions; and
- 19 WHEREAS, the splendid performance of this fine team reflects the dedication of these young
- 20 players and the special experience, knowledge, and training ability of Head Coach Tony
- 21 Ingle and his staff.

04 LC 99 0790

1 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body

- 2 commend the Kennesaw State University men's basketball team on winning the 2004 NCAA
- 3 Division II national championship and extend to it their best wishes for continued success
- 4 in the future.
- 5 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 6 to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to Head Coach Tony Ingle.